

# Tab 4 Updates to the Department Organization Rule

Coordinating Board for Higher Education March 5, 2024

## **BACKGROUND**

The Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development (MDHEWD) periodically reviews the Code of State Regulations and creates, rescinds, or amends rules that guide the department's work with institutions, students, and other stakeholders. This item seeks approval from the Coordinating Board for Higher Education (CBHE) to update information contained in 6 CSR 10-1.010, Departmental Organization, which has not been updated since 2001.

### **CURRENT STATUS**

The proposed updates include information related to the department name and location, and removes references to the Missouri State Library, now under the control of the Secretary of State. The revised rule is reflected in Attachment A, and Attachment B provides the CBHE with the redline version of the rule so each change may be reviewed.

#### **NEXT STEPS**

Upon approval by the CBHE, the department will file the proposed rule amendment with the Secretary of State's Office.

## RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommend approval of the proposed updates to the Departmental Organization rule and the direction of staff to begin the rulemaking process.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

- Attachment A: Proposed Departmental Organization Rule Revision
- Attachment B: Proposed Departmental Organization Rule Revision Redline Version